95,140 women of childbearing age (14-49 years) (NPC Projected Population, 2019). The 

population of the Dikwa LGA was 147,600, of which 35,250 were women of childbearing age (14-

49 years) (NPC & NBC, 2019). Therefore, the total number of women of childbearing age in the 

three LGAs stands at one hundred and eighty thousand seven hundred and fifteen (180 715), which 

was used to draw the sample for this study. 

Fig. 1 Map of Borno State showing the study area (s). Sources: GEONETCast, Department 

of Geography (2019) 

Data collection 

A self-structured questionnaire was distributed to women of childbearing age who attended health

[...]

Dikwa 105,042 147,600 35,250 19.5 

Gwoza 276,568 388,600 95,140 52.6 

Magumeri 140,257 197,100 50,325 27.8 

Total 180,715 100 

Source: National Population Commission of Nigeria and National Bureau of Statistics (2019) 

The sample population for this study was one hundred and eighty thousand seven hundred and 

fifteen (180,715) respondents (women of childbearing age 14-49 years). These numbers were 

drawn from the total number of women of childbearing age in the three local LGAs. Yamane’s 

(1967) method was used to determine the sample size for this study as follows: 

𝑛 =